

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

LG CHEM, LTD.,)	
)	
Relator,)	
)	
vs.)	Appeal No.: SC97991
)	
THE HONORABLE NANCY WATKINS)	
MCLAUGHLIN, CIRCUIT JUDGE,)	
DIVISION 21, MISSOURI CIRCUIT)	
COURT, 21ST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,)	
ST. LOUIS COUNTY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY
STATE OF MISSOURI

THE HONORABLE NANCY WATKINS MCLAUGHLIN
CIRCUIT JUDGE

REPLY BRIEF OF RELATOR LG CHEM, LTD.

Rachel A. Hedley (*pro hac vice*)
NELSON MULLINS
1320 Main Street, 17th Floor
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
Phone: (803) 255-5565
Fax: (803) 256-7500
rachel.hedley@nelsonmullins.com

Brian R. Plegge, #32500
Teresa M. Young, #53427
BROWN & JAMES, P.C.
800 Market Street, Suite 1100
Saint Louis, Missouri 63101
Phone: (314) 421-3400
Fax: (314) 421-3128
bplegge@bjpc.com
tyoung@bjpc.com

Attorneys for Defendant/Relator LG Chem, Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Introduction	6
Statement of Facts	9
Argument.....	12
I. Respondent cannot establish that specific jurisdiction may be exercised over	
LG Chem consistent with due process.	12
A. Introduction	12
B. Respondent concedes general jurisdiction is lacking in Missouri.	13
C. Missouri’s long-arm statute is not satisfied.....	13
D. Respondent sidesteps the applicable personal jurisdiction standard, erroneously arguing for a balancing of factors test that is simply not the law.	15
E. Respondent cannot show that Bishop’s claims “arise out of or relate to” any contacts formed between LG Chem and Missouri when the subject battery indisputably arrived in Missouri as the result of the unilateral actions of third parties.	18
1. Respondent ignores the legal authority establishing that Due Process prevents the exercise of jurisdiction based solely on a manufacturer’s placement of a product into the stream of	

commerce with alleged knowledge or awareness the product
would reach the forum state. 18

2. Respondent mischaracterizes testimony by the retail vape
shop’s owner in a thinly disguised attempt to create a factual
dispute where none exists..... 19

3. Respondent incorrectly attempts to anchor jurisdiction on
connections formed with Missouri by others– not by LG Chem.
..... 20

II. LG Chem did not waive its personal jurisdictional defense, and the case
should be dismissed, not remanded. 24

A. Respondent ignores the legal authority cited by LG Chem establishing
that consent to suit in one prior case did not waive personal
jurisdiction here. 24

B. Respondent offers no legal authority to support the contention that an
e-mail exchange between counsel to secure an extension of time to
plead could waive personal jurisdiction. 25

C. Respondent’s alternative request for remand should be denied. 27

Conclusion 29

Certificate of Service 31

Certificate of Compliance..... 32

Certification Under Rule 55.03(A)..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.T. ex rel. Travis v. Hahn</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (E.D. Mo. 2018)	23
<i>Andra v. Left Gate Prop. Holding, Inc.</i> , 453 S.W.3d 216 (Mo. banc 2015)	16, 18, 21
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	16, 17, 21
<i>Bryant v. Smith Interior Design Group, Inc.</i> , 310 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. banc 2010)	14
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	16
<i>Crouch v. Crouch</i> , 641 S.W.2d 86 (Mo. banc 1982)	24, 25
<i>Dillaplain v. Lite Industries, Inc.</i> , 788 S.W.2d 530 (Mo. App. 1990)	18
<i>Dow Chem Co. v. Calderon</i> , 422 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Flair v. Campbell</i> , 44 S.W.3d 444 (Mo. App. 2001)	26
<i>Fullerton v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , No. 1:18CV245 RLW, 2019 WL 2028712 (E.D. Mo. May 8, 2019)	23
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	21
<i>Interest of A.R.B.</i> , No. WD 82162, 2019 WL 4145028 (Mo. App. Sept. 3, 2019)	26
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri–Gestione Motonave Achille Lauro in Amministrazione Straordinaria</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991)	25
<i>M.J. ex rel. Oliver v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 4:19CV1846 HEA, 2019 WL 4194372 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 4, 2019)	18
<i>Osborn & Barr Commc'ns, Inc. v. EMC Corp.</i> , No. 4:08-CV-87 CAS, 2008 WL 341664 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 5, 2008)	28
<i>Pohlmann v. Bil-Jax, Inc.</i> , 954 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997)	18

State ex rel. Antoine v. Sanders, 724 S.W.2d 502 (Mo. banc 1987) 25

State ex rel. Cedar Crest Apartments, LLC v. Grate, 577 S.W.3d 490 (Mo. banc 2019)..... 17, 21

State ex rel. Key Insurance Co. v. Roldan, No. SC 97623, 2019 WL 5558334 (Mo. Oct. 29, 2019) 13

State ex rel. Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Dolan, 512 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. banc 2017) 17, 25

State ex rel. PPG Industries, Inc. v. McShane, 560 S.W.3d 888 (Mo. banc 2018).... 14, 15, 18

State ex rel. William Ranni Associates, Inc. v. Hartenbach, 742 S.W.2d 134 (Mo. banc 1987) 14, 27

White v. Marsh, 646 S.W.2d 357 (Mo. 1983) 24, 25, 26

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, 4A Federal Practice & Procedure § 1069 (4th ed.) 17

Rules

V.A.M.R. 55.27(g)..... 26
